Balance, end of year 4,831 4,299 4,533 3,859
Plan Assets
Fair value, beginning of year — — — —
Employer contributions 200 82 200 46
Benefits paid (200) (82) (200) (46)
Fair value, end of year — — — —
Funded status - deficit 4,831 4,299 4,533 3,859
Current portion 200 82 200 82
Non-current portion 4,631 4,218 4,333 3,777
Accrued benefit obligation recorded as a liability $ 4,831 $ 4,300 $ 4,533 $ 3,859
Net expense
Current service cost $ 191 $ 33 $ 179 $ 44
Interest cost 173 144 173 150
Net expense $ 364 $ 177 $ 352 $ 194

The table below outlines the sensitivity of the fiscal 2017 key economic assumptions used in measuring the accrued benefit plan obligations and
related expenses of Crombie's pension and other benefit plans.  The sensitivity of each key assumption has been calculated independently.
Changes to more than one assumption simultaneously may amplify or reduce the impact on the accrued benefit obligation or benefit plan expenses.
There was no change to the method and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

 Senior Management Pension  Plan Post-Employment Benefit Plans
Benefit Obligations Benefit Cost(1) Benefit Obligations Benefit Cost(1)

Discount Rate 3.40% 3.40% 3.40% 3.40%
Impact of: 1% increase $ (564) $ (9) $ (588) $ 10

1% decrease $ 689 $ 9 $ 728 $ (17)

Growth rate of health costs(2) 5.50% 5.50%
Impact of: 1% increase $ 632 $ 29

1% decrease $ (520) $ (24)
(1)

Reflects the impact on the current service costs, the interest cost and the expected return on assets.
(2)

 Gradually decreasing to 5.0% in 2020 and remaining at that level thereafter.

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the net defined contribution pension plans expense was $800 (year ended December 31, 2016 -
$756).

CROMBIE REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Consolidated Financial Statements

(In thousands of CAD dollars)
December 31, 2017

28

11) TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Current Non-
current Total Current Non-

current Total

Tenant incentives and capital expenditures $ 40,317 $ — $ 40,317 $ 28,894 $ — $ 28,894

Property operating costs 38,300 — 38,300 29,457 — 29,457

Prepaid rents 7,205 — 7,205 4,827 — 4,827
Finance costs on investment property debt, notes and
debentures 10,629 — 10,629 10,385 — 10,385
Distributions payable 11,182 — 11,182 11,007 — 11,007

Unit based compensation plans 1,351 4,978 6,329 — 3,846 3,846

Deferred revenue 178 4,580 4,758 118 4,647 4,765

$ 109,162 $ 9,558 $ 118,720 $ 84,688 $ 8,493 $ 93,181

Unit based compensation plans

(i) Deferred Unit Plan

Crombie has a DU Plan available to eligible Participants, which is designed to promote a greater alignment of interests between the Trustees,
officers and employees of Crombie and its Unitholders. Participation in the DU Plan is voluntary unless Crombie’s Board of Trustees (the “Board”)
or Human Resources Committee ("HRC") decides that special compensation is to be provided in the form of DUs. Unless otherwise determined
by the Board or HRC, DUs granted under the DU Plan are fully vested at the time they are awarded. DUs are not Crombie REIT Units and do